The Group finances its investments as well as its needs for working capitals through bank loans and bond

loans, thereby burdening its profit or loss with interest on debt. Rising interest rates (changes in base

lending rates (EURIBOR)) will have a negative effect on the operating results, as the Group will bear

additional borrowing costs.

All short-term loans have been issued at a variable interest rate. The interest rates of the short-term loans

are renewed for a period of 1-3 months and those of the long-term loans for a period of 3-6 months. This

enables the Group to partially avoid the risk of major fluctuations in interest rates.

The following tables show the changes in the profit or loss before taxes of the Group and the Company

(through the impact of the balances of loans with variable interest rates at year-end on profits) in the event

of changes in interest rates, with all other variables unchanged:

Sensitivity Analysis of Group Loans to Interest Rate Changes

Sensitivity Analysis of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

(amounts in €

thousand)

Foreign

currency

Increase/decrease

of foreign

currency vs €

Impact on

earnings

before taxes

Impact on

equity

Amounts of FY

2022

RON
5% 78 511

-5% -78 -511

RSD
5% 98 1,441

-5%   -98 -1,441

AED
5% 209 254

-5% -209 -254

USD
5% 90 -158

-5% -90 158

EGP
5% -42 192

-5% 42 -192

OTHER
5% 180 1,286

-5% -180 -1,286

Amounts of FY

2021

RON
5%

-5%

78 506

-78 -506

RSD
5%

-5%

113 1,477

-113 -1,477

AED
5%

-5%

154 186

-154 -186

USD
5%

-5%

18 -233

-18 233

EGP
5%

-5%

121 340

-121 -340

OTHER
5%

-5%

265 1,221

-265 -1,221

  16

(amounts in € thousands) Currency

Interest Rate

Volatility

Impact on

earnings

before taxes

Amounts of FY 2022

EUR

1%

-1%

-1,297

1,297

RON

1%

-1%

-10

10

ALL

1%

-1%

-35

35

EGP

1%

-1%

-24

24

RSD

1%

-1%

-43

43

Amounts of FY 2021

EUR

1%

-1%

-1,670

1,670

RON

1%

-1%

-5

5

ALL

1%

-1%

-5

5

EGP

1%

-1%

-9

9

BGN

1%

-1%

-6

6

RSD

1%

-1%

-28

28

Sensitivity Analysis of Company Loans to Interest Rate Changes

(amounts in € thousands) Currency
Interest Rate

Volatility

[…]

foreign exchange rate fluctuations. The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risks arises mainly from trade

transactions in foreign currency relating to imports or exports of goods and services and to investments

abroad, in which their net position is exposed to foreign exchange risk when converting their financial

statements for consolidation purposes. The risk from transactions in foreign currency is addressed under

approved guidelines, with natural hedge between purchases of raw materials in foreign currency and sale of

finished products in the respective currency.

The following table shows the changes in the Group’s earnings before taxes and in Equity Capitals, in the

event of changes in exchange rates with the Romanian Leu (RON), the Serbian Dinar (RSD), the Egyptian

Pound (EGP), the UAE Dirham (AED), the American Dollar (USD) and all other currencies of the countries

in which the Group operates, with all the other variables unchanged:

Sensitivity Analysis of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

(amounts in €

thousand)

Foreign

currency

Increase/decrease

of foreign

currency vs €

Impact on

earnings

before taxes

Impact on

equity

Amounts of FY

2022

RON
5% 78 511

-5% -78 -511

RSD
5% 98 1,441

-5%   -98 -1,441

AED
5% 209 254

-5% -209 -254

USD
5% 90 -158

-5% -90 158

EGP
5% -42 192

-5% 42 -192

OTHER 5% 180 1,286

ALUMIL ALUMINIUM INDUSTRY S.A.

Notes to the Group and Company Financial Statements
of 31st December 2022
(Amounts in all tables and notes are presented in Euro, unless stated otherwise)

  146

Note:

The

calculation of “Impact on earnings before taxes” is based on changes in the average of exchange rates of the

year, while the calculation of “Impact on Equity Capitals” is based on changes in exchange rates on the date

of the financial statements.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s operating income and cash flows are affected by variations in interest rates. Exposure to interest